

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BERENICE DEL ANGEL,  
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

MARJORIE A. MEYERS  
Federal Public Defender  
Southern District of Texas

KATHRYN SHEPHARD  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Attorneys for Appellant  
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350  
Houston, Texas 77002-1056  
Telephone: (713) 718-4600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
PRAYER .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
BASIS OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
<p>The petition raises an important question of constitutional law, and implicates a division among the lower federal courts about the proper interpretation of this Court's decision in <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i>, 575 U.S. 348 (2018) .....</p>	
A.    In <i>Rodriguez</i> , this Court held that a traffic stop is unconstitutionally prolonged if it lasts longer than is necessary to effectuate the stop's purpose. .....	8
B.    The Fifth Circuit misinterpreted <i>Rodriguez</i> in petitioner's case to hold that a police officer did not impermissibly prolong the traffic stop after he announced at the outset that he would not issue a ticket. .....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – (cont'd)

	Page
C. The Fifth Circuit is not alone in its misinterpretation of <i>Rodriguez</i> .....	14
D. Other courts have properly read <i>Rodriguez</i> as placing limits on the constitutionally permissible scope of a traffic stop. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	21
APPENDIX: Opinion of the Court of Appeals, <i>United States v. Del Angel</i> , No. 20-20258 (5th Cir. May 17, 2022) (unpublished).....	22

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	9
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) .....	9, 14-15, 17
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998) .....	14
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) .....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	8-10, 18
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 750 Fed. Appx. 311 (5th Cir. 2018) (unpublished) .....	13
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 26 F.4th 860 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	18-19
<i>United States v. Collazo</i> , 818 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 21 F.4th 421 (7th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1420 (2022) .....	15
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 30 F.4th 1165 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 877 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	16-17
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 897 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	8, 17-19

## TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)

	Page
<b>CASES – (cont'd)</b>	
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 696 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	18-19
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 606 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	15-17
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 687 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>United States v. Macias</i> , 658 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976) .....	13
<i>United States v. Tello</i> , 924 F.3d 782 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 172 (2019) .....	12-13
<i>United States v. Trestyn</i> , 646 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	11

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	2, 5-6, 15-17
-----------------------------	---------------

## STATUTES AND RULE

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

**TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES AND RULE – (cont'd)</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 .....	1

**MISCELLANEOUS**

The Stanford Open Policing Project, <i>Findings</i> , <a href="https://openpolicing.stanford.edu/findings">https://openpolicing.stanford.edu/findings</a> .....	20
